## **COUNCIL ORDINANCE No. 2238**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKIE, OREGON, REPEALING THE DOWNTOWN AND RIVERFRONT PUBLIC AREA REQUIREMENTS.

WHEREAS Under City of Milwaukie Municipal Code Section 12.02.030 Amendments the public works director may make technical amendments to the city Public Works Standards; and

WHEREAS Ordinance 1880, Section 7, adopted the Downtown and Riverfront Public Area Requirements as a set of Public Works Standards applicable in part of the city; and

WHEREAS Resolution 31-2005 amended and revised the Downtown and Riverfront Public Area Requirements; and

WHEREAS staff subsequently incorporated all relevant sections of the Downtown and Riverfront Public Area Requirements into the latest edition of the city Public Works Standards; and

WHEREAS sections of the Downtown and Riverfront Public Area Requirements not incorporated into or addressed in the City Public Works Standards have been deemed outdated by the city engineer or are addressed elsewhere; and

WHEREAS Council has determined that the Downtown and Riverfront Public Area Requirements as adopted by Ordinance 1880, Section 7 and amended by Resolution 31-2005 are outdated and redundant and should therefore be repealed.

## Now, Therefore, the City of Milwaukie does ordain as follows:

Section 1. The Downtown and Riverfront Public Area Requirements adopted by Ordinance 1880, Section 7, and amended by Resolution 31-2005, are repealed.

Section 2. The city engineer is directed to initiate whatever actions are necessary to remove and/or redirect to the city Public Works Standards any reference to the now repealed Downtown and Riverfront Public Area Requirements.

Read the first time on <u>1/2/24</u> and moved to second reading by <u>5:0</u> vote of the City Council.

Read the second time and adopted by the City Council on <u>1/2/24</u>.

Signed by the Mayor on 1/2/24 \_.

Lisa M. Batey, Mayor APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATTEST:

Scott S. Stauffer, City Recorder

Justin D. Gericke, City Attorney